Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Beserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Derr Scotte' Avagination (Nam Zachad Darrach) in the Boy Scouts' Association (New Zealand Branch), Incorporated.

### SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block VIII, Christchurch Survey District, containing by admeasurement 28-6 perches, more or less, being Reserve 4144, also described as Lot 1 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under No. 7611 being part Rural Section 24361 and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 337, folio 306 (Canterbury Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/135; D.O. 8/327)

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and

**P** Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recre-Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recre-ation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Waihola Domain, and be managed, admini-tered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waihola Domain Bacrd Domain Board.

### SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood, more or less, being Sections 1, 5, 17, 18, and 19, Block III, Town of Waihola, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 214, folio 84 (Otago Registry).

Registry). Also all that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood, more or less, being Section 7, Block III, Town of Waihola, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 214, folio 88 (Otago Registry). Also all that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood, more or less, being Section 2, Block III, Town of Waihola, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 54, folio 39 (Otago Registry). Also all that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood, more or less, being Section 6, Block III, Town of Waihola, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 55, folio 40 (Otago Registry). Also Section 3, Block III, Town of Waihola: Area, 1 rood, more or less.

more or less

All subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 1026 Tn.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/229; D.O. 8/3/42)

Recreation Reserve in Taranaki Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

### Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL **P**URSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the Taranaki Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Pukearuhe Domain, and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Pukearuhe Domain Board.

### SCHEDULE

#### TABANAKI LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 64, Pukearuhe District, situated in Blocks VI and X, Mimi Survey District: Area, 4 acres 1 rood 4 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan (540)) 8542.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1102; D.O. 8/96 and 8/1/10)

Recreation Reserve in the North Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of June 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**PURSUANT** to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Oneroa Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Oneroa Domain Board.

# SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block I, Waiheke Survey District, ALL that area situated in Block 1, wankee Survey District, containing by admeasurement 9 acres 1 rood 34 perches, more or less, being Lot 22 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 16961, and being part Te Huruhi No. 5B Block. Subject to the reserva-tions and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1272; D.O. 8/1419)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Otahuhu Survey District, North Auckland Land District

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June 1953

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for water purposes, and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Manukau:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for a County Depot, and General County purposes, and the Manukau County Council has duly consented to such change of purpose:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (a) of section 7 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for water purposes to a reserve for a County Depot, and General County purposes.

# SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 41, Parish of Manurewa, situated in Block X, Otahuhu Survey District: Area, 3 acres 1 rood 10 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1889/2993; D.O. 8/1487)